



MARON MARVEL BRADLEY ANDERSON & TARDY LLC

Paul A. Bradley, DE Bar ID No. 2156

Stephanie A. Fox, DE Bar ID No. 3165

1201 North Market Street, Suite 900

Wilmington, DE 19899-0288

Telephone: (302) 425-5177

pab@maronmarvel.com

saf@maronmarvel.com

Counsel for Defendant Below, Appellant/Cross-Appellee

GEICO General Insurance Company

Dated: September 22, 2021



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF DELAWARE

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE
COMPANY,

*Defendant Below,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,*

v.

YVONNE GREEN and
REHABILITATION ASSOCIATES,
P.A., on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs Below,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants*

:
:
:
: No. 107, 2021
:
: On Appeal from the Superior Court
: of the State of Delaware in and for
: New Castle County.
:
: C.A. No. N17C-03-242 EMD
:
:
:
:
:
:

YVONNE GREEN and
REHABILITATION ASSOCIATES,
P.A., on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,*

v.

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE
COMPANY,

*Defendant Below,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant*

:
:
:
:
:
:
: No. 166, 2021
:
: On Appeal from the Superior Court
: of the State of Delaware in and for
: New Castle County.
:
: C.A. No. N17C-03-242 EMD
:
:
:
:
:
:

**APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF AND CROSS-APPELLEE’S
ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**



MARON MARVEL BRADLEY ANDERSON & TARDY LLC

Paul A. Bradley, DE Bar ID No. 2156
Stephanie A. Fox, DE Bar ID No. 3165
1201 North Market Street, Suite 900
Wilmington, DE 19899-0288
Telephone: (302) 425-5177
pab@maronmarvel.com
saf@maronmarvel.com

Counsel for Defendant Below, Appellant/Cross-Appellee
GEICO General Insurance Company

Laura A. Cellucci
Joshua F. Kahn
MILES & STOCKBRIDGE P.C.
100 Light Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 727-6464

Meloney Perry
PERRY LAW P.C.
10440 N. Center Expressway
Suite 600
Dallas, Texas 75231
(214) 265-6224

George M. Church
29 Dulaney Hills Court
Cockeysville, MD 21030
(443) 804-4521
Gchurch@outlook.com

**Counsel for Defendant Below, Appellant/Cross-Appellee
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)**

Dated: September 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS ON CROSS-APPEAL 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ON CROSS-APPEAL 4

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ARGUMENT ON APPEAL 9

 I. Plaintiffs Fail To Distinguish *Clark*, Which Is Dispositive Of
 Count III 9

 II. The Superior Court Erred In Denying GEICO’s Motion
 For Summary Judgment On Count III And Entering
 Judgment For Plaintiffs 15

 A. Plaintiffs’ Liability Theory Disavowed The Very Proof
 Necessary To Enter Their Requested Declaratory Relief 15

 B. Plaintiffs Never Sought A Declaration That GEICO Violated
 § 2118B, And The Superior Court Erred When It Granted
 Such Relief *Sua Sponte*. 17

 C. The Superior Court Cannot Rewrite § 2118B(c) To Fit Its
 Particular Policy Position 19

 D. Plaintiffs Fail To Refute GEICO’s Argument That The
 Superior Court Improperly Shifted The Burden Of Proof 22

 III. The Superior Court Did Not Abide By The Standard Of Review
 Governing Class Certification 24

ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO CROSS-APPEAL	26
IV. The Superior Court Correctly Entered Judgment For GEICO On Plaintiffs’ Breach Of Contract Claim	26
A. Question Presented	26
B. Scope of Review	26
C. Merits of Argument	26
1. Having Abandoned Proof Of Reasonable And Necessary, Plaintiffs Cannot Prove Breach Of Contract	26
2. Plaintiffs Cannot Inject An Investigation Requirement Into GEICO’s Policies	28
a) Delaware common law	28
b) Delaware statutes	31
c) Delaware regulations	35
3. The Rules Are Not Undisclosed Exclusions	36
V. The Superior Court Correctly Entered Judgment For GEICO On Plaintiffs’ Bad Faith Breach Of Contract Claim	38
A. Question Presented	38
B. Scope of Review	38
C. Merits of Argument	38

1.	No Breach Of Contract Means No Bad Faith Breach Of Contract.....	38
2.	Plaintiffs Failed To Meet Their Burden Of Showing That GEICO’s Use Of The Rules Was Clearly Without Any Reasonable Justification.....	39
VI.	The Superior Court Correctly Denied Plaintiffs’ Request For Damages.....	42
A.	Questions Presented.....	42
B.	Scope of Review.....	42
C.	Merits of Argument.....	42
1.	The Superior Court Did Not Commit Legal Error In Refusing To Award Damages Plaintiffs Did Not Seek And, In Fact, Affirmatively Disclaimed.....	42
2.	Plaintiffs Are Judicially Estopped From Seeking Damages Under Count III.....	43
3.	The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion For Supplemental Relief....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	51



TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Wachovia Mortg. Corp.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 572 (D. Del. 2007).....	26
<i>Anticaglia v. Lynch</i> , 1992 WL 138983 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 16, 1992).....	11
<i>Barone v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 686953 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 29, 2014)	19
<i>Clark v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 131 A.3d 806 (Del. 2016)	9
<i>D’Orazio v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 1756004 (E.D. Pa. May 6, 2011).....	38
<i>Doctors Hosp. 1997 LP v. Beazley Ins.</i> , 2009 WL 3719482 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 3, 2009)	35
<i>Egan v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 620 P.2d 141 (Cal. 1979).....	30
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008), <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 16, 2009)	24, 25
<i>In re Rural/Metro Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 102 A.3d 205 (Del. Ch. 2014)	44
<i>In re Silver Leaf, L.L.C.</i> , 2004 WL 1517127 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2004).....	43, 44

<i>Johnson v. GEICO Cas. Co.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 246 (D. Del. 2015)	49
<i>Johnson v. GEICO Cas. Co.</i> , 672 F. App'x. 150 (3d Cir. 2016)	26, 30, 34
<i>Johnson v. Gov't Emps. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 2708300 (D. Del. June 16, 2014)	33, 39
<i>Kanick v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1378334 (Del. Super. May 7, 2007)	30
<i>Lundberg v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 1994 WL 1547774 (Del. Com. Pl. July 11, 1994).....	40, 41
<i>Moses v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 1991 WL 269886 (Del. Super. Nov. 20, 1991)	20, 31
<i>Motorola Inc. v. Amkor Tech., Inc.</i> , 958 A.2d 852 (Del. 2008)	42, 43, 44, 45
<i>Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Jenny Craig, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 716929 (Del. Super. Oct. 20, 1995).....	30
<i>Murray v. Silberstein</i> , 882 F.2d. 61 (3d Cir. 1989)	47, 48
<i>Ponzo v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 3965396 (Del. Com. Pl. Jul. 30, 2013).....	28
<i>Price v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 1213292 (Del. Super Ct. Mar. 15, 2013).....	32
<i>RBC Cap. Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	43



<i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</i> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011)	20
<i>Spine Care Delaware, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 495899 (Del. Super. Feb. 5, 2007)	29, 30
<i>St. Anthony’s Club v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 1998 WL 732947 (Del. Super. July 15, 1998).....	31
<i>Starstone Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Polynesian Inn, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 4016151 (M.D. Fl. Aug. 26, 2019)	35
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Spine Care Delaware, LLC</i> , 238 A.3d 850 (Del. 2020)	11, 27, 39
<i>Sternberg v. Nanticoke Mem’l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 62 A.3d 1212 (Del. 2013)	21
<i>Tackett v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 653 A.2d 254 (Del. 1994)	28, 29, 38, 39
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	45, 46
<i>Watson v. Metropolitan Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 WL 22290906 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 2, 2003).....	11
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)	26, 38
<i>Windsor I, LLC v. CWCcapital Asset Mgmt. LLC</i> , 2019 WL 4733430 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 27, 2019)	44



Wright v. Wright,
49 A.3d 1147 (Del. 2012)42

Zimmerman v. State,
628 A.2d 62 (Del. 1993) 42, 48

Statutes

10 Del. C. § 650848

21 Del. C. § 2118 *passim*

21 Del. C. § 2118(a)(2) 21, 39

21 Del. C. § 2118B..... *passim*

21 Del. C. § 2118B(a)12

21 Del. C. § 2118B(c)21

21 Del. C. § 2118B(d)21

Other Authorities

18 Del. Admin. Code § 603-6.335
